# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### Correction

In the **Federal Register** on July 31, 2020, in FR Doc. 2020–16820, on page 46079 in the first column, correct the date of the Meeting to read: **DATES:** September 2, 2020, 2:00 p.m.–3:30 p.m.

#### Amanda Joiner,

Associate Counsel, U.S. Election Assistance Commission. [FR Doc. 2020–18045 Filed 8–17–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6820-KF-P

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

#### **Electricity Advisory Committee**

**AGENCY:** Office of Electricity, Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of renewal.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act and Title 41 of the Code of Federal Regulations, and following consultation with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration, notice is hereby given that the Electricity Advisory Committee's (EAC) charter has been renewed for a two-year period, beginning on August 7, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Chris Lawrence, Designated Federal Officer at (202) 586–5260; email: christopher.lawrence@hq.doe.gov. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Committee will provide advice and

Committee will provide advice and recommendations to the Assistant Secretary for Electricity Delivery on programs to modernize the Nation's electric power system. Additionally, the renewal of the EAC has been determined to be essential to conduct Department of Energy business and to be in the public interest in connection with the performance of duties imposed upon the Department of Energy, by law and agreement. The Committee will continue to operate in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, adhering to the rules and regulations in implementation of that Act.

Signing Authority: This document of the Department of Energy was signed on August 12, 2020, by Rachael J. Beitler, Acting Committee Management Officer, pursuant to delegated authority from the Secretary of Energy. That document with the original signature and date is maintained by DOE. For administrative purposes only, and in compliance with requirements of the Office of the Federal Register, the undersigned DOE Federal Register Liaison Officer has been authorized to sign and submit the document in electronic format for publication, as an official document of the Department of Energy. This administrative process in no way alters the legal effect of this document upon publication in the **Federal Register**.

Signed in Washington, DC, on August 12, 2020.

#### Treena V. Garrett,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, U.S. Department of Energy. [FR Doc. 2020–17955 Filed 8–17–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

# DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

[Case Number 2019–001; EERE–2019–BT– WAV–0004]

# Energy Conservation Program: Notice of Petition for Waiver of ECR International, Inc. From the Department of Energy Furnace Fan Test Procedure and Grant of Interim Waiver

**AGENCY:** Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, Department of Energy.

**ACTION:** Notice of petition for waiver and grant of an interim waiver; request for comments.

SUMMARY: This notice announces receipt of and publishes a petition for waiver and interim waiver from ECR International, Inc. ("ECR"), which seeks a waiver for specified furnace fan basic models, which are belt-driven, singlespeed, and designed for use in "heatonly" applications, from the U.S. Department of Energy ("DOE") test procedure used for determining the energy consumption of furnace fans. DOE also gives notice of an Interim Waiver Order that requires ECR to test and rate the specified furnace fan basic models in accordance with the alternate test procedure set forth in the Interim Waiver Order. DOE solicits comments, data, and information concerning ECR's petition and its suggested alternate test procedure, as well as the alternate test procedure specified in the interim waiver granted by DOE, to inform DOE's final decision on ECR's waiver request. DATES: The Interim Waiver Order is applicable August 18, 2020. Written comments and information are requested and will be accepted on or before September 17, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are encouraged to submit comments using the Federal eRulemaking Portal at *https://www.regulations.gov.* Follow the instructions for submitting comments. Alternatively, interested persons may submit comments, identified by case number "2019–001" and/or Docket number "EERE–2019–BT–WAV–0004," by any of the following methods:

• Federal eRulemaking Portal: https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments.

• Email: ECR2019WAV0004@ ee.doe.gov. Include Case No. 2019–001 and/or Docket number EERE–2019–BT– WAV–0004 in the subject line of the message.

• *Postal Mail:* Appliance and Equipment Standards Program, U.S. Department of Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, Building Technologies Office, Mailstop EE–5B, Petition for Waiver Case No. 2019–001/Docket number EERE–2019– BT–WAV–0004, 1000 Independence Avenue SW, Washington, DC 20585– 0121. If possible, please submit all items on a compact disc ("CD"), in which case it is not necessary to include printed copies.

• *Hand Delivery/Courier:* Appliance and Equipment Standards Program, U.S. Department of Energy, Building Technologies Office, 950 L'Enfant Plaza SW, 6th floor, Washington, DC 20024. Telephone (202) 287–1445. If possible, please submit all items on a "CD," in which case it is not necessary to include printed copies.

No telefacsimilies ("faxes") will be accepted. For detailed instructions on submitting comments and additional information on this process, see the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section of this document.

Docket: The docket, which includes Federal Register notices, comments, and other supporting documents/ materials, is available for review at https://www.regulations.gov. All documents in the docket are listed in the https://www.regulations.gov index. However, some documents listed in the index, such as those containing information that is exempt from public disclosure, may not be publicly available.

The docket web page can be found at *https://www.regulations.gov/ docket?D=EERE-2019-BT-WAV-0004.* The docket web page contains instruction on how to access all documents, including public comments, in the docket. See the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section for information on how to submit comments through *https://www.regulations.gov.* 

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Ms. Lucy deButts, U.S. Department of Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, Building Technologies Office, Mailstop EE–5B, 1000 Independence Avenue SW, Washington, DC 20585–0121.